MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

CONTENTS.

CHAP.	PAGE.
401. An Act to set off lot number one in the town of Jonesbo) -
rough, and annex the same to the town of Columbia,	511
402. An additional Act concerning the city of Portland,	511
403. An Act to incorporate the Somerset Bridge,	512
404. An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Govern	t
ment,	513
405. An Act to authorize the owners of the old meeting-hous	e
in Hampden to sell and manage the same.	514
406. An Act to authorize the town of Pittston to dispose of the	e
old meeting-house in said town,	515
407. An Act to set off so much of a lot of land, belonging t	0
John K. Damon, as lies in the town of Cooper, and an	-
nex the same to the town of Alexander,	515
408. An Act to set off certain lots in the town of Jonesborough	•
and annex the same to the town of Machias,	516
409. An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Calai	s
Railway Company," and to change the name thereof,	516
410. An Act in addition to an Act to incorporate the St. Croix	
Navigation Company,	517
411. An Act to authorize Moses Woodman and others to sell th	
old Baptist meeting-house in New Gloucester, and the	
land attached to the same,	517
412. An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Magura	-
wock and Schoodic Canal Company."	518
413. An Act authorizing the erection of a bridge over Nev	
Meadows River.	518
414. An Act to incorporate the town of Topsfield,	519
415. An Act additional extending to the proprietors of Caratunl	
Bridge a further time for completing the same,	519
416. An Act to incorporate the Maine Patent Spiral Vent Water	
Wheel Company,	520
417. An Act to incorporate the Pittston Steam Mill Company,	520

CHAP	Р.	LOE.
418.	An Act to set off certain lots of land in the town of Hart-	
	ford, with the inhabitants thereon, and annex the same	
	to the town of Canton,	521
419.	An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Company,	522
	An Act to incorporate the Wilton Upper Mills Manufac-	
	turing Company,	523
421.	An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Flour and Lumber	
	Company,	524
422.	An Act to incorporate the Kennebunk Manufacturing Com-	
	pany,	524
493	An Act to incorporate the Augusta Company,	525
	An Act authorizing the Treasurer of the County of Som-	
3,471	erset to hire money,	526
405	An Act to incorporate the Longley Stage Line Company,	526
	An additional Act to establish the Penobscot River Rail-	0.20
120,	road Corporation,	527
197	An Act to enable the First Baptist Society in Readfield to	521
221,	sell their meeting-house,	528
AOA	An Act to incorporate the proprietors of Brunswick Wharf,	529
	An Act to authorize the proprietors of Lewiston Bridge to	020
1,40,	reduce their tolls on certain vehicles and allow persons	
	to cross by the year at an agreed price,	530
400	An Act authorizing the erection of a bridge across the Ken-	990
4JU,	nebec River at Patterson's Ferry in Madison,	531
101	An Act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Pe-	991
431,	nobscot Bank,	533
400	·	000
45%,	An Act additional to an Act incorporating the Bangor In-	584
100	surance Company, An Act additional to "an Act to incorporate the Damaris-	004
400.		504
10.1	cotta Steam Navigation Company."	534
434.	An Act to incorporate the Liberty Granular Quartz and	r 0 1
102	Glass Company,	534
499.	An Act in addition to "an Act to establish the Bath Ferry	- 0-
	Company,	535
436.	An Act to incorporate the Bangor Sacred Music Society,	536
497.	An Act authorizing the County Commissioners for the	
	County of Lincoln to lay out a road over the Great Oys-	
	ter Creek in Nobleborough,	536
453.	An Act to set off Retire W. Frees and others from the Still-	
	water Village Corporation,	537
48P.	An Act to set off the westwardly half of lot numbered one	
	in the first range of lots in the town of Paris and annex	
	the same to the town of Oxford,	537

снуь	P.A.	GÉ.
440.	An Act to incorporate the town of Seaville,	538
441.	An Act to incorporate the proprietors of the Lowder Cem-	
	V .	539
442.	An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Govern-	
	ment,	540
443.	An Act authorizing A. B. Perry to call the first meeting of	
		541
444.	An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Govern-	
		541
445.	An Act to incorporate the proprietors of the Whetmore	
		543
446	An Act to incorporate the Raymond Canal Branch Corpo-	0.10
770.	ration,	444
447		545
	An Act to incorporate the Exeter High School,	040
448.	An Act to incorporate the Penobscot Mutual Mill Insurance	٠
	Company,	546
449.	An Act to set off a part of the town of Brighton and annex	
	the same to the town of Athens,	550
450.	An Act to incorporate the Salmon Stream Lumber Com-	
	pany,	550
451.	An Act to annex the town of Vinalhaven in the County of	
	Hancock to the County of Waldo,	552
452.	An Act to repeal an Act to annex certain land belonging to	
	Jonas Jordan to the town of Raymond,	553
453.	An Act increasing the capital stock of the Casco Granite	
	Company,	553
454.	An Act to appropriate the income of the ministerial fund	
	in the town of Readfield,	554
455.	An Act to incorporate the Hallowell, Augusta and Boston	
	Steam Navigation Company,	555
456.	An Act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Wal-	
	do Bank,	556
457.	An Act to incorporate the Vassalborough Steam Mill Com-	
	pany,	556
458.	An Act granting further time to the proprietors of Kittery	
	Point Bridge to complete the same,	557
459.	An Act to change the names of certain persons,	558
	An Act additional to an Act entitled an Act to incorporate	
	the Pembroke Milling Company,	560
461	An Act to annex the eighty rod strip, so called, to the towns	- • •
4041	of Raymond and Poland,	560
460	An Act to annex a part of Plantation No. 2 to the town of	
704	Summer,	561
	managed [

CHAI	P.	AGE.
463.	An Act to incorporate the Somerset Central Agricultural	
	Society,	561
464.	An Act to incorporate the Washington County Mining Company,	562
465.	An Act to incorporate the Mattanawcook Steam Naviga-	
2001	tion Company,	563
466.	An Act to change the name of Manson Woodcock,	563
	An Act to incorporate the town of Northfield	564
	An Act additional to "an Act to incorporate the Penobscot	
	Boom Corporation."	564
469.	An Act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Peo-	
	ple's Bank, Bangor,	567
470,	An Act to change the names of certain persons,	568
	An Act to change the names of certain persons,	568
	An Act to incorporate the Stillwater Iron Foundry Com-	
	pany,	569
473.	An Act authorizing the President, Directors and Company	
	of the Bank of Portland to reduce their capital stock,	569
474.	An Act to incorporate the North American Lumber Com-	
	pany,	571
475.	An Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Methodist Soci-	
	ety in Bangor.	572
476.	An Act to incorporate the Vassalborough Manufacturing	
	Company,	574
477.	An Act to incorporate the Richmond Steam Mill Corpo-	
	ration,	575
	An Act to change the name of the town of Huntressville,	575
479.	An Act to incorporate the Hancock Magnetic Iron Ore	
	Company,	575
480.	An Act to incorporate the Passadumkeag Boom Corpora-	
	tion,	57 6
481.	An Act in addition to an Act entitled "an Act to incorporate	
100	the New York and Phipsburg Granite Company."	578
482.	An Act to authorize the proprietors of the old meeting-	
400	house in Newcastle to dispose of the same,	578
	An Act to incorporate the Frank in Granite Company,	579
	An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Granite Company,	580
485.	An Act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Da-	
100	mariscotta Bank,	580
456 .	An Act authorizing the President, Directors and Company	۲۵.
107	of the Maine Bank to reduce their capital stock,	581
	An Act to incorporate the proprietors of Edgecomb Bridge	588
400,	An Act in addition to an Act entitled an Act to incorporate	

CONTENTS.

CHAP.	PAGE.
the Jonesborough and Whitneyville Railroad Company	y, 587
489. An Act to correct the State valuation,	597
490. An Act to incorporate the Ogunquet Road Company,	588
491. An Act to incorporate the Vassalboro' Boom Company,	58 8
492. An Act to establish the Augusta Free Bridge,	591
493. An Act to provide in part for the payment of the publ	ic
debt,	592
494. An Act additional to an Act to incorporate the St. Cro	ix;
River Company,	593
495. An Act to incorporate the Union Marble and Lime Con	n-
pany,	595
496. An Act additional to an Act entitled an Act in addition	to
an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Log Driving Con	n-
pany,	596
497. An Act to incorporate the Madison Boom Company,	598
498. An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Govern	n-
ment,	600
499. An Act to annex a part of the eighty rod strip to the tow	n
of New Gloucester,	603
500. An Act to incorporate the Wilton Manufacturing Compan	y, 604